" UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 1813647084 Fee: $68.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 05/16/2018 11:12 AM Pg: 1 of 11

This Documant Prepared By:

JACOB RAUMER

WELLS FALGS: RANK, N.A.

1308 BLUE GEIVYTAN ROAD, SUITE 366, MAC X9995-01N
EAGAN, MIN 5511

{866) 421-6043

When Recorded Mail To:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO.
FAMS - DTO RECORDPING
IFIRST AMERICAN WAY
SANTAANA, CA 92707-99%1

Tax/Pareel #: 13-31-414-033-0000

{Space Above This LI»: for Recording Data]
Origiael Privcipsl Amount: $221,250.08 investor Loar No.
Unpsid Principei Amount: $171,946.26 Leas No: (sean barcode)
New Principal Amount §176,157.37

Total Cap Amount: 34,190,108

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (1ORTGAGE)

Exscuted on this day: APRIL 16, 3018

Bomower {“I"%.! JOAN DERDEN

Borrower Mailing Address: 1716 N NASHVILLE AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS fe707

Lender or Servicer (“Lender™): WELLS FARGD BANK, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGLE 1O WELLS
FARGO BANK SQUTHWEST, N.A., FORMERLY KNOWN AS WACHOVIA MORTGA L7, FSB,
FORMERLY KNOWN AS WORLD SAVINGS BANK, FSB

Lender or Servicer Address: 1686 BLUE GENTIAN ROAD, SUITE 30MAT X959391N, EAW N MN
£512%

Date of first lien morigage, desd of trust, or security deed {*Morigage™) OCTOBER 27, 2804 and the Note
{"Note”} date of QUTOBER 27, 2004 and Recorded on NOVEMBER J, 2004 in INSTRUMENT NO.
D43083315%, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Property Address (“Property™): 1716 N NASHVILLE AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60797

! Ithose ts more tan 006 Bormawer of Morigones @weing i docunens, cach is softered to as “1™ For pacpogss of this dorurmam wards signifying the singular {suek £ 1" o¢ “89")
shall inciude the plioa! fpuch o “we™ 7 “our’} and vico verse whire sppeoprista

Weils Farge Custom Non HAMP 03132018 368 208 BEEERHEEREIE
Page |



1813647084 Page: 2 of 11

| UNOFFICIAL COPY

Legal Description:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

This Loan Modification Agreement (*Agreement”) is made on APRIL 16, 2018 by and between Borrower, a8
obligor(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender. Borrower’s obligations
under *ie Note are secured by 2 properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the Note encumbering the
Property. Finrrower agrees that, except az expressly modified in this Agreement, the Note and the Mortgage
semain in falh force and effact and are valid, binding obligations upon Borrower, except as discharged in
Bankrupicy, ara vre properly secured by the Property.

If my representations iz Section 1, Borrower Representations, continue to be true in all material respects, then
this Agreement will arserd and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the
Mortgage. The Morigag. and Note together, as they may previously have been mmended, are hereafter referred
10 as the “Loan Documents™ Cepiiztized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given
to them in the Loan Decumentz

In consideration of the covenants “ereingfier set forth and for other good and valusble consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are heseby acknowledged, it is agreed as follows {notwithstanding anything to
the contrary in the Loan Docurnents).

} understand that after I sign and return two copies oF this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a
signed copy of this Agreement.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or consttie? 19 be a satisfavtion or release, in whole or in part
of the Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents, Farther: except as otherwise specifically provided in
this Agreement, the Loan Documents will remain unchanged, cad Bomower and Lender will be bound by, and
shall comaply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as anicaded by this Agreement:

1. Borrower Representutions.
¥ wertify, represent to Lender and agres:

A. 1 am experiencing a financial hardship, and a3 a result, {i) 1 am (v cefault under the Loan
Documents, sndfor (i3 I do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient iiquid assets to make
the mortgage payments now or in the near future; 1 did not intentionally or puspusiaully default on
the Mortgage Loan in order to obtain a loan modification;

B. Under penalty of perjury, sll documents and information I have provided to Lender 's connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the
modification, are tnue and correct;

If Lender requires me to obtain oredit counseling in connection with the madification, T will do so;

0

D. | have made or will make ali payments required within this modification process;

E. in consideration of the covenants hereinafier set forth end for other good end valuable
consideration, the recsipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, it is
agreed as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Loan Documents).

Wells Fargo Custort Non HAMP 03132014 _368
Poge2



t

1813647084 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3, The Modification.

A. The modified principsl balunce of the Note will include amounts and arrearages that will be past

due s of the Modification Effeciive Date {which may include unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow sdvances and other costs, but excluding unpaid lefe charges, valuation, property
preservation, and other charges nol permitted under the terms of this modification, sollectively,
“Uinpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to the modified
loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be $176,137.37 (the “New Principal Balance”).
Borrower understands that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the principal balance, the
saded Unpald Amounts acerue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement.
Brrawer also understands that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is
e to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen withou this Agreement.

$79,563.64 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Balance™) and will be
treated os 8 sci-interest besring principal forbearance, 1 will not pay inferest or make mesthly
payments on the Teferred Batance, The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Balance shall be
referved 1o 25 the “Intarest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is $96,573.73. Interest ut the
eate of 2.0000% will brgin o accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance 23 of MAY 1, 2018
and the firat new monthly psvment oo the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due on JUNE
1, 2018. Interest due on ¢ac'. monthly payment will be calculated by multiplylng the Interest
Bearing Principal Balance and the iuterest rate in effect at the time of calculation and dividing the
result by twelve (12). My paymen schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Mouths | Interest Rate | Iniersst Roie iAonthly Momthly Tolal Payment
Change Date | 2riscinel and Escrow Mouthly Begias On
Bropent Poyment Puyment®
o Po et Amountt
480 Z.9000% 050172018 $292.48 0 0 BS95e $832.04 06012018
.

Velis Fargo Cusiom Non HAMP 03132018 _368 s 1B

# After your modification i complete, escrow payments adjuui at least annuelly in accordnnce
with applicable law; therefore, the total monthly payment w.y thunge sccordingty.

The above terms shell supersede any provisions to the contrary in fv: Loan Documents, ingluding
but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest refe.

Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Balance and any other amounis sif’s owed under the
Loan Documents by the earliest of: (1) the date an intevest in the Property is sold or Lansferved, (i)
the dute on which the emtire Interest Bearing Principal Balance is paid off, or (iii) the iaturity Date.

Borrower agrees that any partial prepayments of Principal may be applied at Lender’s discretion
first to any Deferred Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other smounts due.

Notice to Berrower: The Defarred Balance will result in 3 lump sum payment due at the time of
loan maturity or eactier upon payoff of the loan. If the Borrower doss not have the funds to pay the
fump sum payment when it comes due, ihe Borrower may have to oblain 4 new loan ageinst your
property. In that case, the Borrower may have to pay commissions, fees, and expenses for the
arranging of the new loan. In addition, if the Borrower is unable to make the monthly payments or
the hump sum payment, the Borrower may lose the property and sl equity through foreclosure.

FEas

Paged



1813647084 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Keep this in mind in deciding upon this modification. The hump sum payment on this foan is due
MAY 1, 2088 or upon earlier payoff of the loan,

3. Losa Modification Terms.

This Agreement hereby modifies the following terms of the Loan Documents as described herein above s
follows:

H

The current contractual due date has been changed from JANUARY 1, 2618 to JUNE 1, 2018. The
first modified contractual due date is JUNE §, 2018,

The naturity date is MAY 1, 2088.
The ainour: of Recoverable Expenses® w be capitalized will be U.S. $0.80.

*Recoverabl ~txpenses may include, but are not Hmited to: Title, Atiomey fees/costs,
BPO/Appraisal, radior Properly PreservationProperty Inspections.

Lender will forgive out-@nding Other Fees U.8. §9.00. Other Fees may includs, but are nof limited
o Prior Deferred Interest, arpraisal fees.

Lender will forgive outstanding Ms¥ Fees U.8, §0.60.
Lender agrees to waive all unpaid Late Chaiges in the amount of U.S. $52.26.
‘The amount of interest to be included {walvedd will be U5, $1,787.50.

The amount of the Escrow Advance to be deferred o he ULS. 34,12L.148,

4,  Additional Apreciments.

I agres to the foliowing:

A,

if applicable, the Note may contain provisions allowing for changes ' the interest rate and the
monthly payment. The Note limits the amount the Borrower’s interest rute can change at eny one
time and the maximum rate the Borrowers must pay.

If @ biweskly loan, the Loan will convert to & monthly payment schedule. Ruluienoes in the Loan
Documents to “biweskly,” “every two wecks,” and “every other Monday” rlal be read n
“monthly,” except as it relates to the Modified Maturity Date. Interest will be charged on a 360-dey
year, divided into twelve {12) segments. Interest charged af all other times will be compated by
multiplying the interest bearing principal balance by the interest rate, dividing the result by 363, and
then multiplying that daily interest amount by the actusl number of days for which interest is then
due, As part of the conversion from biweekly to monthly payments, any autometic withdrawal of
payments (suto drafting) in effect with Lender for the Loan are cancelled.

Funds for Eserow Items, 1 will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, unti} the Loan is paid in full, 2 sum (the “Funds”) W0
provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessmenis and other items which can attain
priotity over the Mortgage as a fien or encumbrance on the Property; (b} leasehold payments or

Wells Fargo Custom Now HAMP 03132018_368 sos RO BNSRE AL

Paged



1813647084 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ground tents on the Property, if any; {¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
under the Loan Documents; {d) mortgage insurance promiums, if any, or any sums payabie to
Lender in licu of the payment of morgage insurance premivms in accordance with the Loan
Documents; and (e} any community association ducs, fees, and assessments thet Lender requires to
be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Hems.” T shall promptly fumish to Lender afl notices
of amounts 1o be paid under this Secifon 4.E. 1 shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems unless
Lender waives my obligation 1o pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items, Lender may waive my
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for sny or il Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may
only be in writing, In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Bacrow Hems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if
¥.ander requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
ooy ~nder may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
puinoses be deemed to be @ covenant and Agreement contained In the Loan Documents, as the
phrasc “covenant and Agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If 1 am obligated to pay Escrow
ltems direct’y, pursvant %o a waiver, and I fil to pay the amount due for an Eserow Item, Lender
may excrcise s rights under the Loan Documents and this Agresment and pay such amount and I
shall then be obligaied to repay to Lender any such amount, Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or alt Eserow igras at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upen such revocation, Tsnail pay to Lender ol Funds, and in such amounts, thet are then required
under this Section 4.E.

Lender may, at any time, coiisct and hold Funds in an amound (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
spply the Funds at the time spevif® 4 under the Real Bsiate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”),
gnd (b} not to excesd the manimum unount @ lender can require under RESPA, Lender shall
estimate the mmount of Funds due on the basis of current dais and reasonable estimaies of
expenditures of fture Escrow ltems or othervise in accordance with applicable law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution »ionee deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentaiity, or entity (inchuding Lender, ¥ Lorder is an institution whose deposits are so
insured} or in any Federal Home Loan Bank, Lender 5! apply the Funds to pay the Eserow lems
16 later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall wut charge me for holding and applying
the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow sccount, or ve.ifyiny the Escrow Kems, unless Lender
pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lenys: in make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or applicsble law requires interest to b paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be required to pay me any interest or eamings on the Furi's. Lender and 1 can agree in
writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds, Lender shail provide me, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds a3 reguired by RESPA.

If thers is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, o8 defined under RESPA, Lendersie’s account to me
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds frid In escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay o Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no mor than 12
monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds heid in escrow, a8 defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and 1 shall pay to Lender the amount necessary (o
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund o
me any Funds held by Lender.

1. ‘That the morigage insurance premiums on the loan, if appliceble, may Increase as a result of the
modification of the loan which may result in 2 higher totel monthly payment. Furthermore, the

il

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 03132018 368 o5 R
Page 3



1813647084 Page: 6 of 11

| UNOFFICIAL COPY

cancellation date, termination date, or final termination of the private mortgage insurance may be
recaicuiated to reflect the modified terms and conditions of the foan.

E. If the Borrowers balance has heen reduced as a result of this new Agreement, it is understood that
any credit life, sccident and health, and involuntary unemployment insurance written in connostion
with this loan has heen cancelied, and that any refund of uncared premiums or charges made
because of the cancellation of such credit insurance is reflected in the amount due under this
Agreement, Exception: In the state of California, Life, A&H, and IUI insurance must be cancelled,
with refunds appiled to the account prior to entry of the seitlement transaction, even though there is
1o veduction in balence as part of the settlement.

F/ 1£ihis loan has “Monthly Add-On Premium®” Credit Life or Credit Accident & Health Insurance
onyeage, it is understood and agreed that the Borrowers acceptance of this Agreement will result in
the ecpsaiiation of the above-mentioned insurances.

0. Ifthe Bos/ovar's home owners insurance should lapse, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage reserves the
right to plie Lander Placed Insurance (LPI) on the account. If LPI is pleced on the account the
monthly payment eould increase, AN other terms of the modification Agreement will not be affected
by the LPI snd will reriain in effect with accordance (o this Agreement.

H. [fall or any part of the “roperty or any interest in the Property is sold or transterred {or if Borrower
is not a natural person and < teneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s
prior written consens, Lender inav require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the
Losn Documents. If Lender eloroises this option, Lender shall give Borrower aotice of
acceleration, The notice shall prov.de = poriod of not less than 30 days from the date the notice s
delivered or mailed within which Borower must pay all sums secured by the Loan Documents, 1F
Borrower fulls to pay these sums prior 14 ke expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remedies permitied by the Loan Documents without further notice or dernand on Borrower,

1. If Borrower has 2 pay option adjustable rate murgege Loan, upon medification, the minimum
monthly payment option, the interest-only or any cthai payment options will no longer be offered
and that the monthly payments described in the above pay nent schedule for my modified Loan will
be the minimum payment that will be duc each month for tho voinaining lerm of the Loan.

3. if included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt aid scceptance of the 14 Family
Modification Agreement Rider Assignment of Rents.

K. If included, the undersigned Borower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptince of the Notice of
Speciat Flood Hazard disclosure.

L. CORRECTION AGREEMENT: The undersigned Bomower(s), for and in consideration of the
approval, closing and funding of this Modification, hereby grants Wells Fargo Home Mot age, a3
lender, limited power of attorney to correct andlor initial =il typographical or clerical errors
discovered in the Modification Agreement required to be signed. In the event this limiied power of
attorney is exercised, the undersigned will be notified and receive & copy of the document executed
or initialed on their bebalf, This provision may not be used to modify the interest rate, modify the
term, modify the outstanding principal belance or modify the undersigned’s monthly principal and
interest payments us modified by this Agresment, Any of these specifiod changes must be sxecuted
directy by the undersigned. This limited power of attorney shall autometically terminate in 180
days from the closing date of the undersigned’s Modification, or the date any and all documenta that

|

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 03132018 _368 s [HE0ERE
Poged



*

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 03132018 _368

1813647084 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the lender requires to be recorded have been sucosssfully recorded at the appropriate office,
whichever is later, Borrower agrees io make and execcute such other Jocuments or papers as
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved
and acoepted by Lender, shail bind and inure to their heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of
the Borrower.

. If the Barrower's Loan s currently in foreclosure, the Lender will attempt to suspend or cancel the

foreclosure action upon receipt of the first payment sccording to this Agresment. Lender agrees to
suspend further collection afforts es long as Borrowers continue making the requlred payments
under this Agreement,

. Al e rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Loan Documents relating

1 defputt in the making of payments under the Loan Documents shali also apply to default in the
making of *he modified payments hereunder.

. This Agreemzat shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plen or

other morigage ausisance that the Borrower previously entered into with Lender,

. In cases where the Loar nas Seen registered with Morigagee who has only legal title to the interests

granted by the Borrower I #he Loan Documents, Mortgagee has the right to exercise any or al of
those interests, including, bt oes limited to, the right to forecluse and sell the Property and to take
any action required of Lender inctuding, but not Himited to, releesing and canceling the Loan,

. If the Loan Documents govern & home equi'y loan or line of credit, then Borrower agrees that as of

the Modification Effective Date, the righi to bhorrow new funds under the home equity loan or line
of credif is terminated. This means that Bowower cannot obtain additional advances and must make
paymenis according fo this Agreement, Lende: may have previously terminsted or suspended the
right to obtain additional advances under the home enity loan or fine of credit, and if so, Borrower
confirms and acknowledges that no additional advanee: may be obtained.

. Unless this Agreement is executed without alieration son ds signed and refurned along with the

following documents with the payment, if required, within 15 ;s from the date of this letter in the
enclosed, prepaid overnight envelope, it will be of ne force or 2itrc and the Loan will remain
sublect to all existing terms and conditions provided in the Loan Wocwnents. Upon receipt of 2
property executed Agreement, this Agreement will become effective on MAY 1, 2018,

. 1 agree that this Agreement will be null and void if the Lender is unable io recsive a!’ necessary title

endorsement(s), title insurance product(s} and/ or subordination Agreement(s).

. Borrower must deliver 1o Wells Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed modification Aweement

by MAY 2, 2018. If Borrower doss not return a properly signed modification Agreement by this
date and make sl poyments pursuant to the trial plan Agreement or any other required pre-
modification payments, Wells Farpe Home Morigage may deny or cancel the modification. 1f the
Borrower returns properly signed modification Agreement by said date, payments pursuant to the
loan modification Agreement are due as outlined in this modifieation Agrsement. Wells Farpo
Home Morigage may deny or cancel this loan modification Agreement if Borrower fails to make
the first payment due pursuant to this loan modification Agreement,

Page ¥



LY

1813647084 Page: 8 of 11

| UNOFFICIAL COPY

A Borrowers are required to sige and date this Agreement in blue or black ink only as the borrowery’
name appeavs below. If signed using any other color or method, the document will not be accepied and
anather copy of the Agreement will be sent to the Borrower to be signed.

By stuning below, all Borrowers certify they bave rend this Agreement ln Hs entirety, that 2l Borvowers
know and understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and that sll Borrowers enter into this
Agreement knowlugly and voluntarily. By signing below, all Borrowers agree ¢o all terma and conditions
deseribed om every page of this Agreement,

Wells Fargo Custorn Non HAMP 03132018 _368 oz HEBUEUREERE
Paged



2y

1813647084 Page: 9 of 11

| UNOFFICIAL COPY

The forege.ng instrument was acknowiedged before me o

(date) by JOAN LRRDEN {name/s of person's acknowledged).

)y

Notary Public LA

Sob) o Mt L

My cornmission expires:

&  Newneh Lummng Hopiina
¢y Nolary Public Stats of llingls. &

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 03132018_368 08 [BEERREEE:
Page




1813647084 Page: 10 of 11

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof] the Lender has exoouted this Agreement,

WELLS FARGD BANEK, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERCGER TO WELLS FARGO BANK SOUTHWEST, N.A,,
JRTGAGE, FSB, FORMERLY KNOWN AS WORLD SAVINGS
i}

FORMERLY KNOWN AS WACHOVIA MO
BANK, FSB Voo P malg

By: {print name) {sign} Dete
{title)
A {Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
LENDEY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF MIN, ;},E §0TA

CQUNTYOF_#& A

This instrument was acknow (gd o7 before me W@fj /59‘ agﬁ/ f {date) by
Mohommad Rﬁ%h@d O immefsyof person{sii as i S sz P30

of authority, e.g., officer, trustes, ete.) ol WELLS FARGO BANK, N .ﬁu, S‘UCCESSOR BY MERGER T

WELLS FARGO BANK SOUTHWEST, M.A., FORMERLY KNOWN AS WACHOVIA MORTGAGE,

FSB, FORMERLY KNOWN AS WORLD SAVIMNTS BANK, F8B (name of party on behalf of whom the

instrument was executed),

n. 1t

Notary Public

PrimedName‘g .{{éﬁ,ﬂ ‘LZ I&@W-’

My Commission I,‘.xpxres

Wells Farge Custom Non HAMP 03132018 _368
Page 16



1813647084 Page: 11 of 11

| UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): JOAN DERDEN
BOAN NUMBER: (scun barcode)
LEGAL BESCRIPTION:

The iand eeferred 1o in this docvment s situated in the STATE OF ILLINGES, COUNTY OF COOK|
CITY QL CRCAGD, snd deseribed as follows:

LOT 35 IN ALEWOOD, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 31,
TOWNSHIP 46 NUPYH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINGIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 1716 Tv [TASHVILLE AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60797

Wells Furgo Custom Non HAMP 03132018 _363 00 RREREEE IR
Page It



